City of Portland, Maine — Building or Use Permit Application 389 Congress Street, 04101, Tel: (207) 874-8703, FAX: 874-8716

Location of Construction: Owner: Phone: Permit No: 9 ? O 3 ? ’?‘
i 24 Custom House Whf/86 Commercial St Prop of Union Wharf :
Owner Address: Leasee/Buyer’s Name: Phone: BusinessName: i
Port Island Realty P.0. Box 7341 Portlland, ME 04112 PERM?T ESSUEB
Contractor Name: Address: Phone: Permyt Issued:
. 766-5966
The Signery 4 % 1097
Past Use: Proposed Use: COST OF WORK: PERMIT FEE: b
$ $ 26.00 R
Office Same FIRE DEPT. O Approved |INSPECTION: CITY OF PORTLAND
C1 Denied Use Group: Ty - :
7) 5 CBL:
n 2 Qa@‘f 4\ ’7 } 7 Signature: Sisnature 777 Z 030-A-001
Proposed Project Description: PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT’(/P U. D’f Zoning Approval: \nS iefor Wﬂj
Action: Approved - o Special Zonmevrews
Erect Signage 5 Sq Ft App.roved with Conditions: O | 11 Shoreland- ‘?Z M Zﬂ@@
Denied L | O Wetland
[0 Flood Zone /[7 &
Signature: Date: ] S}deivision /
Permit Taken By: ) Date Applied For: 0 Site Plan maj 0 minor O mm O
Mary Gresik 13 january 1997
Zoning Appeal
1. This permit application doesn't preclude the Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and Federal rules. g ?\/Agrianlfe
2. Building permits do not include plumbing, septic or electrical work. O C:)Sn(ijeitiiggftljlsse
Building permits are void if work is not started within six (6) months of the date of issuance. False informa- O Interpretation
tion may invalidate a building permit and stop all work.. O Approved
O Denied
IEI/HiStoric Preservation
m/gef in District or Landmark
Does Not Require Review
O Requires Review
Action:
CERTIFICATION O Appoved
I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been a Approved with Conditions
authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, O Denied
if a permit for work described in the application issued, I certify that the code official’s authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all Date: /ﬁt 4/ 7,«.

areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the code(s) applicable to such permit

MD&\&DFG Tl 2 samary 1097 L
DATE: PHONE:

SIGNATURE OF APPLICKNT Kirk Goodhue

\

~ Ow\'t%

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE

White—Permit Desk Green-Assessor’s Canary-D.P.W. Pink-Public File

7&0" S ?u'o
PHONE:

lvory Card—-inspector

Iy /M w3

CEO DISTRICT

Z
A powe




07)874-8703 fV&X:874~8716

|Signaure: o 0 Dated | D Subdivision

Dt AhedFOl‘ o ’ . ! - - “ﬁD S‘{e P[an
- ey

. ~ = : = Zonmg Appeal
1. Thisp ; apphcauon doesntpreclude the Apphcant(s) from meetmg apphcable State and Federal rules . D; Va_lrza - ‘

‘ ‘rrmts do not mclude plumbmg, septlc or eIectncal work.

' ) arted within six (6) months of the date ofi Issuance False mforma-
ca buﬂdmg perrmt and stop a]l work ‘

- _ Historic Preservation
. [ Not in District or Landmark
i - [T Does Not Require Review
- L1 Requires Review
Action:

CERTIFICATION O Appoved

1 hereby certlfy that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the pmposed work is authonzed @ ¢ owner of regdrd and that [ have been | O Approved with Conditions
‘,authonzed by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all apph e laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, | [ Denied
 1f a permit for work described in the apphcauon 1ssued 1 certlfy that the code efﬁmal s authorized represent ve shall have the anthonty to enter all

~ areas covered by such permlt at any sonable hour to enforce the prov1smns of the code(s) apphcable to §u¢h permit

Date:

CEO DISTRICT

. , . ; . - Whlte—Perm|t ,Des‘k‘:,‘;Gréeh-}Aé‘s‘:és."s‘or’s"fiCahal"’y—D;RW; S ‘P‘ﬁ%‘k‘fi-Public File Ivory Card-Inspector
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Inspection Record

Type | Date
Foundation:

Framing:

Plumbing:
Final:

Other:
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to: IGrlke Goodhue, Port Island Realty

fo #: 766-5966 ‘
e 24 Custom House Wharf
date: January 29, 1997

pages: 1, including cover sheet.

I have tried to contact you, but just get the beep from your fax machine, so I am
faxing you. I still think, as I have previously told you several times, that your use
coes not meet any of the permitted uses in the WCZ zone. You should apply for a
change of use as you outlined. I will then deny it and you will have the right to go to
the Board of Appeals on an interpretation appeal and/or use variance appeal.

From the desk of...

Marge Schmuckal M
Assistant Chief of Codes/ Zoning Administ.
City of Portland, Maine
389 Congress Street - City Hall, room 315
Portland, Maine 0410

(207) 874-8300 ext. 8695
Fax: 874-8716
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FROOY AN FEHS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIRICATE
SgthR. gu%ogammcmz DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
plumer's Insurance Agency ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIGE BELOW.
1350 Washington AVenus COMPANIES AFFQRDING COVERAGE e
portland, Maine 04103 | company
~ : A vermont Mutual Inguranhce Co, _
HWRID : W“g’*“*
rort Island Yy vIng. COMEANY B
PO Box 7341 &
portland, Mai _cou';m

POLIOY PERIOD

i . . e it 5 g
- . J 3 THE
» 1  NSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED AB VE FOR
m:'f%% NOTWITHS NEleg AEQUIAEMENT, TERI OR CONDITION/GF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPEOT :L?— wéc%mg
OEHT]F!CA%E“MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE {NGURANCE AFFORQED BY THE pOLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 18 SUBJECT TO .
EXCLUSIONS AND. CONDITIONS OF 8UCH POLICIES. LIMITS 8HOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID GLAIMS.
T T » OLICY EFFECTIVA | POLICY EXPIRATION \
,?3,‘ TYPE OF INGURANCE POLICY NuAER O oo | BATE (MWDONY) mrr's
‘} GENEPAL AGGREGATE 3 000,000
i PROOUCTS - COMP/OP AGG M
X ; INJURY | 4
;! _EE_nRd 1/1/98 PERBONAL & ADY 10004000,
A CLP 6-56-28 ,lﬁf5 1/1/95 1Y/ ZALH OECURRENGE 4000000
' FIRE DAMAGE {Any o0 firs) L] M
, MED EXP (Arry 00 person) § —HM
AUTOROBILE LIABIITY ' COMBINED BINGLE LIMIT §
ANY AUTO i
ALL OWNED AUTOSB P (n'g?su INJ)UHY 8
r BONEDULED AUTOR .
" Hikeo Autcs ; DILY IHJURY ;
7] NonOwNED AUTOS ‘ Por o2ideim)
L PROPERTY DAMAQE 4
DARAGE LIABILITY - _ | AUTO ONLY + EA ACCIDENT | &
] anv auto ‘ g OTHEA THAN AUTO ONLY:  FESl
L — . BACH ACCIDENT | §
AQOAEQATE | §
| EXCERE LIADLTY P EACH OCCURRENCE 8
| umeRELLAFORN i AGAREAATE ¥
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM ’ ; '
HORKENS COmp EHBATION ANO | - e o
THE PROPRIETOR/ f | BL EACH ACGIDENT $ —
PARTHERVEXECUTIVE H IRt ; EL DISEASE - POLIGY UWT | 0
OFFICERS ARE: ExcL _ EL, DIGEADE « BA RMRLOYEE | 6
!
SRRV OF 7 ERATIONS _GEAT NN R E S FEGTAL Fres .
Real Estate offices located ati 14 Welch Avenpe, Peaks Island, Maine and 24 Custom House Whar
Portland, Maine.
i 5 -.f -;;Eg{-f- :3 .{\').;Z”-' i ,'t;v: ’ ;;. ;;’ ; = ;‘i o -‘“ A E,—.—.n,.., 7
SHOULD ANY OF THE ANOVE DEBCRIED POLICINS BI CANCELLED BEPORE THE
City of rPortland EXPIRATION DATE THEREOP, THE ISBUWK GOMPANY WHL ENGRAVOR YO MAL
389 Corgress SBtreet 10 . vavs waren VIR SHATIFICATE HOLDER NAMEQ TO THR LEFY,
| Portland, Maine 04101

BUT FAILURE TO _Hdd ROTICE BHALL RIPOSE WO DBLIGATION OR LIABILITY



DON HUNNEWELL ,
477 WESTBROOK STREET
S. PORTLAND, MAINE 04106
(207) 780-1140 FAX (207) 780-1156

~ December 20, 1996

Mr. John MacGowan

Proprietors of Custom House Wharf
262 Payne Road

Scarboro, Me 04074

to you and your family during the Holidays. I
g you come by the Porthole and look forward to

soon.

As you probably know, the City of Portland requlres the
property owners permission before they can issue sign permits
for new businesses. Consequently, I need your writtten
permission which can be handled by your signing at the

bottom of this letter. I hate to bother you about this, but

it must be done.

I am en01051ng a copy of this letter for your records.

Please sign the original letter and return it to me in the
enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.
Best wishes for a Happy New Year!

y truly yours,

Don Hunnewell

DKH/dkh
Enclosure: 1. Copy of Letter
2. Self Addressed, Stamped Envelope

Permission is hereby granted for the tenants at 24 Custom
House Wharf to apply for sign permits as needed and as
allowed by the applicable city codes.

Seen, Read and Agreed To:

Proprietors of Custom House Wharf

E;)”vév— S e e

Johy MacGowan <;/)

By:
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SIGNAGE

PLEASE ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS

ADDRESS ; 21}& <:?LJ‘;¥73\~«V&¥33\3%>41 &iiﬂjﬁﬁuv\gl":ZONE' wcZ_
OWNER: Seln Q‘\KxCL(:;zuch@a,/ J%tis.AeblﬁfiLl£€kx}L1_/
APPLICANT: jgzs@\» _3h;5\c)¢~§;\ il«aa\l¥w,4

ASSESSOR NO, 56 A

SINGLE TENANT LOT? YES NO

MULTI TENANT LOT? YES v////’no

NO L//////’J DIMENSIONS

MORE THAN ONE SIGN?  YES NO b/”//’ggﬁzusxons

v U \
BLDG, WALL SIGN? vEs__ " o DIMENSIONS 29 X 7Y (E?saﬁw >
(attached to bldg)

FREESTANDING SIGN?  YES
(ex., pole sign..)

MORE THAN ONE SIGN? YES NO \>L DIMENSIONS

LIST ALL EXISTING SIGNAGE AND THEEIR DIMENSIONS: MGU\F'

/

LOT FRONTAGE (FEET) Y4

BLDG . FRONTAGE, (FEET) 5O !

AWNING YES b///'NO "“>f>> IS AWNING BACKLIT? YES NO  “‘"”‘

HEIGHT OF AWNING: |‘Z( - ‘\Qﬁ@vﬂw(&;ﬁd‘:ﬂ*w\vg‘w“}ﬂ)«—

IS THERE ANY COMMUNICATION, MESSAGE, TRADEMARK OR SYMBOL ON IT?\§5K3>““215 ﬂjmvwvst‘

A _SITE SKETCH AND BUILDING SRETCH SEOWING EXACTLY WHERE EXISTING AND NEIW

SIGNAGE IS LOCATED MUST BE PROVIDED. ‘SKETCHES AND/OR _PICTURES OF THE

PROPOSED SIGNS ARE ALSO REQUIRED.
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INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS POR SIGN PERMIT APPLICATION

APPLICANTS FOR A SIGN PERMIT WILIL BE ASKED 10 SUBMIY TUE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION TO THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICE:

1., PROOF OF INSURANCE
2. LETTER OF PERMISSION FROM THE OWNER

3, A SKETCE PLAN OF THE LOT, INDICATING LOCATION OF BUILDINGS, DRIVEWAYS
AND ANY ABUTTING STREETS OR RIGHT OF WAYS. LENGTHS OF BUILDING FRONTAGES
AND STREET FRONTAGZS SHOULD BE NOTED (SEE ATTACHED)

4, INDICATE ON TEE PLAlN ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED SIGNS L

§, COMPUTATION OF THE FOLLOWING:
A) SIGN AREA OF EACH EXISTING AND PROPOSED BUILDING SIGN

B) SIGN AREA EEIGHT AND SETBACX OF EACH EXISTING AND PROPOSED
FREESTANDING SIGN

A SKETCH OF ANY PROPOSED SIGN(S), INDICATING DIMENSIONS, MATERIALS, SOURCE . '
OF ILLUMINATION AND CONSTRUCTION METHOD (SEE ATTACHED) l

FEE FOR DPERMIT - $25,00 PLUS $0.20 PER SQUARE FOOT

NOTE: ONCE A SKETCH PLAN HAS BEEN FILED FOR A PROPERTY, THE CODE t
ENFORCEMENT OFFICE WILL KEEP A RECORD OF THE PLAN SO THAT A NEW SKETCH PLAN -
WILL NOT BE REQUIREZD FOR LATER CHRNGZS TO SIGNAGE ON THE PROPHRTY. IN sUcCH

PLECANTS WILL ONLY BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT INFORMATION e
NEW SIGNS.
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14 WELCH STREET
PEAKS ISLAND, MAINE 04108

PHONE (207) 766-5966 P.O. BOX 7341
FAX (207) 766-5968 PORTLAND, MAINE 04112

January 30, 1997

Mr. Joe Gray
Planning Director
City of Portland
City Hall

435 Congress St.
Portland, Maine
04101

Dear Mr. Gray:

This letter is written in the hope that you can offer me some guidance on a situation with which I,
as owner of Port Island Realty, am now confronted. It is in regard to the opening of a branch
office of Port Island Realty on the first floor of 24 Custom House Wharf, an area in the
"Waterfront Central Zone" of Portland.

As you are aware, the "WCZ",s priority of uses is described as "The first priority of this zone is to
protect and nurture existing and potential water dependent uses" (Div 18, Sec 14-3 13, 1).
Permited uses include (Sec 314, d) "Harbor (and marine) supplies and services ...".

Port Island Realty is a brokerage. We do not broker fish but rather, we broker property. The
property we involve ourselves with, what we are known for, is property on the Islands in
Portland's Harbor. Of our last 100 sales, 90 were Island properties, 4 were mainland properties
purchased by "Islanders", 1 was a mainland property sold by an Island resident and only the other
4 were mainland properties bought or sold by people with no relationship to the Islands other than
having a friend who'is a Broker with Port Island Realty. These numbers - 90% of what we deal
with is on the Islands and 96% is with people of the Islands. - indicate that our business is based
on the Islands of Portland's Harbor. | L

The Islands, however, are not whole unto themselves. There are no banks or attorney's offices

on the Islands. The registry, city government offices and other concerns necessary to deal with in
Brokering property are on the mainland. All of our customers and clients as well as ourselves are
dependent upon the ability to cross the water in order to complete the brokerage process. If the
winds are too high and the waters too rough, we cannot cross the harbor. Just as fishermen don't
go to sea if'it's to rough, customers can't come to the Islands if the ferries aren't running and while
this is an infrequent occurance, it underlines our dependence on the waters of the harbor. Our
livelihood is every bit as dependent upon the ability to use the harbor as it is for a fisherman, a
charter boat or a dinner cruise.

ANTIQUE ARCHITECTURALLY DISTINGUISHED, PORT AND ISLAND PROPERTY




Joe Gray, cont. - .

The licensing and inspection department has suggested that we may not be an appropriate use for
having an office where we are. They suggested that it might be different if we used our own boat
to carry our customers. In an ideal world, that might be an idea and one we are pursuing but,
with the cost and tremendous liability involved with that, we, for the time being, choose to pay
someone else to take us in and about the harbor - either the Casco Bay Lines or, when in service,
the Water Taxi. Fither way, we are dependent upon getting across the water to perfrom our

job.

We deal with people whose highest interest is a relationship with the water. We advise them on
everything from how to get a mooring to where to find a charter sailboat to where to buy fresh
seafood. We tell them about boatyards, seafood restaurants, the Island parking Lot and Portland's
Shoreland Zoning Ordinance. Our Brokerage service is all about being a part of Portland's
Harbor and, specifically, the Island's in the Harbor. We don't deal with fancy Cape Elizabeth
shorefront homes, Sebago Lake camps or North Deering two families. We are a business that
directly brings monies to Portland's waterfront. Our customers, out of necessity, have to

spend money in the harbor - even ifit's only at the parking garage or ferry terminal. More likely,
it also includes, like for our summer rental clientel, a dinner at DiMillo's, a ride on the Tango or
fresh fish from the Harbor Fish Market. More than a few of our customers have been seen

at the Dry Dock.

Our business requires that we be fully aware and involved with what's going on

in Portland's Harbor yet there now seems to be a question as to one, whether we're dependent on
the water - the harbor and two, that we are a service to the harbor. This is difficult for me to
understand as one who, out of necessity, is on or about Portland's Harbor every day of the year.
It is difficult for me to understand as one who knows that the health and vitality of Portland's
Harbor has an imeasuable effect on our livelihood. Key to our success is our ability to honestly
promote the virtues and benefits of being a part of Portland's harbor and waterfront and now

- we"re being told that we're not a harbor service and/or we're not dependent on the water/harbor.

The ability to have an office in an accessible location on the Portland Waterfront has become
critical in terms of our ability to best serve our customers and clients and thus, to our continued
vitality. In this light, it would be my hope that in your position, you could take the time to meet
with me to give me your thoughts on this matter.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Singerely,

Kirk Goodhue
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Inspection Services
P. Samuel Hoffses
Chief

Planning and Urban Development
Joseph E. Gray Jr,
Director

CITY OF PORTILAND

Kirk Goodhue February 5, 1997
¢/o Port Island Realty
PO Box 7341

Portland, ME 04112 N;%f%t v Caood e Jad on
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This letter is twofold in purpose. As discussed with you previously, I can not issue your sign
permit because I believe the current use of 24 Custom House Wharf is not allowable under the
current WCZ zone in which it is located. Since signage is considered an accessory use, I can not
issue this permit until the new use is approved.

Dear Mr, Goodhue,

This brings me to the second part of this letter. As I have discussed with you previously both at
the front counter and on the phone several times, I do not believe that your proposed use is water
dependent nor allowable on the first floor level for several reasons. Your real estate business has
targeted island properties as its prime customers. Just because you must cross the water does not
mean you are water dependent. You use those services, such as Casco Bay Lines, that are water
dependent. If you were truly water dependent, and the water some how dried up, your business
should be at a loss to continue, such as fisherman or a boat service. But, in your instance, your
business would be easier to conduct as the water impediment would be gone and you could still
get to the islands to do business. So to, if a causeway to the islands were built, that would be
your means of access in most cases rather than the water. Dependency means that the water is
required to conduct your business, However, for you the water is an obstacle to get over in order
to conduct your business. I also can not see a specified permitted use for your business under the
"Permitted uses" as outlined in Section 14-314.

I should also point out that the previous use in this location was a marine electrical business. One
of the criteria (Sec. 14-313.5) for any proposed use is that the proposed nonwater-dependent use
will not displace an existing water- dependent use. It appears that you may have done that in
violation of the ordinances.

It is my understanding that you are now occupying the space at 24 Custom House Wharf without
the required permits. It will be necessary to come in immediately to apply for a change of use
permit requesting your proposed change of use. I will then have to deny it. You have the right to
appeal my decision as an interpretational appeal or as a use variance within 30 days. I am

389 Congress Street  Portland, Maine 04101 » (207) 874-8704 » FAX 874-8716 « TTY 874-8936



enclosing all the necessary paper work you would need in order to apply for that appeal. If we do
not receive a permit application within the next 10 working days, it may be necessary to turn this
matter over to our Corporation Counsel for further action,

If'you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very Truly Yours,

s Sl ol

Marge Sthmuckal
Zoning Administrator/
Asst. Chief of Inspection Services

ccto: Joseph Gray, Jr, Dir, of Planning & Urban Deyv.,
P. Samuel Hoffses, Chief of Inspection Services
A. Rowe, Code Enforcement Officer
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